OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office		
	S ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent	Name: Marsulex Inc.		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗸 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:111 Gordon Baker Road		
Execution Date(s) 16 November 2005	Suite 300		
Assignment Merger	Suite 300		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: North York, Ontario		
Joint Research Agreement	State:		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip:M2H 3R1		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country Canada		
✓ Other Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes V No		
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attentions	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  5,110,581  ached? Yes V No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: one (1)		
Name: White & Case LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40		
Internal Address: Patent Department	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: New York	8. Payment Information		
State: New York Zip: 10036	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 212-819-8200	•		
Fax Number: 212-354-8113	b. Deposit Account Number 23-1703		
Email Address: <u>JGenova@whitecase.com</u>	Authorized User Name John M. Genova		
9. Signature: Q M Q	February 16, 2006		
Signature	Date		
John M. Genova, Reg. No. 32,224 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malted to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

This Release granted on this day of November, 2005, by IPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (formerly Chase Manhattan Bank), as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below ("Agent"), to Marsulex Inc., a Canadian corporation with principal offices at 111 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 300, North York, Ontario M2H 3R1 ("Grantor"), as follows:

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Grantor, certain lenders and the Agent entered into a credit agreement dated as of September 25, 1996, as amended and restated as of June 30, 1998 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in certain United States patents and patent applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement dated as of September 25, 1996 between the Agent and the Grantor, and the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 1996 between the Agent and the Grantor (together the "Security Agreements")), each as confirmed by the Reaffirmation and Amendment of Collateral Documents dated as of June 30, 1998 by the Grantor in favour of the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents granted to Agent by the Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreements, which grant was duly recorded on November 29, 1996 at Patent Reel 008246, Frame 0823 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

5030**874** v3

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflict of laws. The Grantor and Agent hereby declare that it is their intention that this Release shall be regarded as made under the laws of the State of New York and that the laws of said State shall be applied in interpreting its provisions in all cases where legal interpretation shall be required.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

5030874 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (formerly CHASE MANHATTAN BANK), as Agent

By

Name: Stacey Haimes Title: Vice President

5030874 v3

STATE OF	124	)	
COUNTY OF	- Khoos	)	SS.

On this day of 1000 2005, before me personally appeared 2005, before me personally appeared when the me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is a 1000 JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (formerly Chase Manhattan Bank) described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (formerly Chase Manhattan Bank).

Notary Public

Material Police County

Consider State County

Consider State County

Consider State In New York County

Opposite County

Opposite County

Opposite County

## SCHEDULE A

<u>PATENT</u>	<u>PATENT NO.</u>	ISS. DATE
Chlorine dioxide generation	5,110,581	05/05/1992

5030874 v3

## FACSIMILE

WHITE&CASE

White & Case LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-2787 Tel + 1 212 819 8200 Fax + 1 212 354 8113 www.whitecase.com

Direct Dial + 212-819-8832

JGenova@whitecase.com

Date:

February 16, 2006

No. of Pages (including cover):

571-273-0140

To:

United States Patent

Fax Number:

571-272-3350

and Trademark Office

Contact Number:

MS ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION

SERVICES

Release of Security Interest: Re:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A./Marsulex Inc.;

U.S. Pat. No. 5,110,581;

Docket No.: 1106938-0092

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION **UNDER 37 CFR §1.8** 

I hereby certify that this paper is being Transmitted by facsimile to:

MS ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, on

February 16, 2006.

John M. Genova

PLEASE NOTE: The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential, and is intended only for the use of the individual named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please contact sender or call + 1 212 819 7583. Thank you.

Enclosed are the following documents for recordation of the above-referenced assignment document:

- 1) Form PTO-1595 - Recordation Form Cover Sheet including authorization to charge a Deposit Account; and
- 2) Copy of the executed Release of Security Interest document.

Please acknowledge receipt of the above.

**Enclosures** 

RECORDED: 02/16/2006

BEIJING BERLIN BRATISLAVA BRUSSELS BUDAPEST DRESDEN DÚSSELDORF FRANKFURT HAMBURG BANGKOK MILAN MOSCOW MUMBA) NEW YORK PALO ALTO HỘ CHÍ MINH CITY HONG KÔNG ISTANBUL JOHANNESBURG LONDON LOS ANGELES MEXICÓ CITY MIAMI SAN FRANCISCO ŠĀO PAULD SHANGHAI SINGAPORE STOCKHOLM WARSAW ROME PRAGUE RIYADH